

No. 21-806

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION
COUNTY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS

Counsel of Record

CAROLYN M. FORSTEIN

COURTNEY L. MILLIAN

KRAMER LEVIN ROBBINS

RUSSELL

2000 K Street, NW, 4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

lrobbins@kramerlevin.com

July 18, 2022

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background	6
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES MAY NOT INVOKE SECTION 1983 TO ENFORCE SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION.....	10
A. Common-Law Contract Principles Foreclose Implying Section 1983 Rights Under Spending Clause Statutes	11
B. Implying Section 1983 Rights In Spending Clause Statutes Violates The Separation Of Powers And Core Principles Of Federalism.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Stare Decisis Does Not Justify Retaining <i>Wilder</i> And Its Predecessors	26
II. EVEN IF A SPENDING CLAUSE STATUTE COULD GIVE RISE TO A SECTION 1983 CLAIM, FNHRA DOES NOT DO SO	38
A. Congress Intended To Preclude Section 1983 Remedies For The “Rights” That Respondent Purports To Find In The Statute	39
B. The Supposed Rights At Issue Fail The <i>Gonzaga</i> Test	42
C. The Supposed Rights At Issue Fail The <i>Blessing</i> Test.....	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen & Currey Mfg. Co. v. Shreveport Waterworks Co.</i> , 37 So. 980 (La. 1905).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	3, 11, 30
<i>Beck v. Kittanning Water Co.</i> , 11 A. 300 (Pa. 1887).....	19
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blymire v. Boistle</i> , 6 Watts 182 (Pa. 1837).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	12
<i>Butterfield v. Hartshorn</i> , 7 N.H. 345 (1834).....	15
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	12
<i>Chamberlain v. New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 55 N.H. 249 (1875).....	15
<i>City of Brooklyn v. Brooklyn City R.R. Co.</i> , 47 N.Y. 475 (1872)	20
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	41, 42
<i>Conklin v. Smith</i> , 7 Ind. 107 (1855)	16
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	27
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , <i>P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	13, 23
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Davis v. Clinton Water-Works Co.</i> , 6 N.W. 126 (Iowa 1880).....	19, 20
<i>DeCambre v. Brookline Hous. Auth.</i> , 826 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	20
<i>Dow v. Clark</i> , 73 Mass. 198 (1856)	16
<i>Eaton v. Fairbury Waterworks Co.</i> , 56 N.W. 201 (Neb. 1893).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	24, 27, 29
<i>Empire State Ins. Co. v. Collins</i> , 54 Ga. 376 (1875)	16
<i>Ferris v. Carson Water Co.</i> , 16 Nev. 44 (1881)	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	41
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	28
<i>Fowler v. Athens Water-Works Co.</i> , 9 S.E. 673 (Ga. 1889)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	26
<i>Figure v. Mut. Soc’y of St. Joseph</i> , 46 Vt. 362 (1874)	16
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.- Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)	43, 44
<i>Gunter v. Mooney</i> , 72 Ga. 205 (1883)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>H.R. Mock v. Rensselaer Water Co.</i> , 247 N.Y. 160 (1928).....	22
<i>Hall v. Huntoon</i> , 17 Vt. 244 (1845)	16
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	24, 29
<i>House v. Houston Waterworks Co.</i> , 31 S.W. 179 (Tex. 1895)	19
<i>Howsmon v. Trenton Water Co.</i> , 24 S.W. 784 (Mo. 1893)	19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	2, 27
<i>Jefferson v. Asch</i> , 55 N.W. 604 (Minn. 1893).....	16
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 62 Va. 96 (1871)	16
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	34
<i>Kimble v. Mavel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	31, 36
<i>Kulwicki v. Munro</i> , 54 N.W. 703 (Mich. 1893)	20
<i>La Mourea v. Rhude</i> , 295 N.W. 304 (Minn. 1940).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Fox</i> , 20 N.Y. 268 (1859).....	16, 17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	36
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	2
<i>McCarteney v. Wyoming Nat’l Bank</i> , 1 Wyo. 382 (1877).....	16
<i>McCready v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>McMahon v. Second Ave. R.R. Co.</i> , 75 N.Y. 231 (1878).....	20
<i>Mellen v. Whipple</i> , 67 Mass. 317 (1854)	16
<i>Mendez v. Brown</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D. Mass 2004).....	33
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	41, 42
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	37
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	37
<i>N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Grand Lodge</i> , 98 U.S. 123 (1878).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	12
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	12
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	3, 10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	12
<i>Pipp v. Reynolds</i> , 20 Mich. 88 (1870).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 24 F. 4th 945 (4th Cir. 2022)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Porter v. Richmond & D.R. Co.</i> , 2 S.E. 374 (N.C. 1887).....	20
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v.</i> <i>Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	38
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	35
<i>Rogers v. Union Stone Co.</i> , 130 Mass. 581 (1881)	16
<i>Ross v. Milne</i> , 39 Va. 204 (1841)	15
<i>Schnaier v. Bradley Contracting Co.</i> , 181 A.D. 538 (N.Y. 1918)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13
<i>St. Paul Water Co. v. Ware</i> , 83 U.S. 566 (1872).....	20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	36
<i>Stuart v. James River & Kanawha Co.</i> , 65 Va. 294 (1874)	16
<i>Styron v. Bell</i> , 53 N.C. 222 (1860).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	29
<i>Talevski ex rel. Talevski v. Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021)	1, 5
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	12
<i>Turner v. McCarty</i> , 22 Mich. 265 (1871).....	16
<i>Vrooman v. Turner</i> , 69 N.Y. 280 (1877).....	17
<i>Wainwright v. Queens Cnty. Water Co.</i> , 28 N.Y.S. 987 (Gen. Term 1894).....	19
<i>Warren v. Batchelder</i> , 15 N.H. 129 (1844)	15
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Wheat v. Rice</i> , 97 N.Y. 296 (1884).....	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	12, 18, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	11
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A) (Supp. V 1987)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	5, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi)	6, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)	5, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)(i)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)(ii)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)(iii)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(3)	6, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)(i)	5, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)(iii)	5, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)(iv)	5, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(A).....	6, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(B).....	6, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(C).....	6, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3	26
Ind. Code § 34-18-18-1	26
Individuals with Disabilities Education	
Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(A)	25
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794a(a).....	25
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 431.220(a)(2).....	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.240(a)(3).....	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.240(b)	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.241(b)	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(a)	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(b)	40
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(e)	40
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)(1).....	40
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)(4)(i)	40
Calvin Coolidge, 91 Cong. Rec. 2627 (1945).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (1994).....	18
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Dynamic Statutory Interpretation</i> , 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1479 (1987)	36
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 933 (2019).....	36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	28
J.I. Clark Hare, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1887).....	15
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1872).....	15
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	14
Christopher C. Langdell, <i>A Summary of the Law of Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1880).....	15
Caleb Nelson, <i>State and Federal Models of the Interaction Between Statutes and Unwritten Law</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 657 (2013).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M.H. Hoeflich and E. Perelmuter, <i>The Anatomy of a Leading Case: Lawrence v. Fox in the Courts, the Casebooks, and the Commentaries</i> , 21 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 721 (1988)	17
Thomas Reed Powell, <i>The Still Small Voice of the Commerce Clause</i> , in 3 Selected Essays on Constitutional Law 931 (Ass'n of American Law Schools 1938).....	37
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 145 (1932).....	18, 22
Restatement (First) of Contracts, § 145 cmt. a, illus. 4.....	22
Restatement (First) of Contracts, § 145 cmt. a, illus. 5.....	20
1 William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (M. Bigelow ed. 1874)	14
William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (1844).....	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989).....	36
Kevin M. Teeven, <i>A History of the Anglo-American Common Law of Contract</i> (1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Toward a Syntax of the Unsaid: Construing the Sounds of Congressional and Constitutional Silence</i> , 57 Ind. L.J. 515 (1982)	37
Anthony Jon Waters, <i>The Property in the Promise: A Study of the Third Party Beneficiary Rule</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1985).....	16, 17
2 Francis Wharton, <i>A Commentary on the Law of Contracts</i> (1882).....	15, 16
